2300025211 Cont.

Bristol Police Department 131 North Main St, Bristol CT 06010

(860) 584-3000

CASE/INCIDENT REPORT SUPPLEM												SUPPLEMENTAR	tY			
CFS NO		NCIDENT DATE	TIME	DATE OF	RPT '	TIME OF RP				INCIDENT C		ATING OFFICER	BADGE NO			
2300025211	3	07/18/2023 07/18/2023	13:43	07/18/20	023	15:25	THREATENING PH	HONE CALLS		2314	Patrolman LEVINE, 2	ZACHARY	P0237			
DIVISION		DIVISION NO	REF	ERENCE I	DIVISIO	N REFERE	NCE DIVISION NO	CASE X-REFEREN	CE	UNIT ID	TYPIST	DATE TYPED	TIME TYPED			
Patrol Division										A8	P0237	07/18/2023	15:25			
STREET NO STREET NAME AND TYPE						. INTERSE	CTING STREET N	AME AND TYPE	NAME		TOWN CD					
00129 CHUR	00129 CHURCH St. BRISTOL BOARD OF ED-CITY OF											Closed by Arrest T017				
The name and address of the victim is not being disclosed within the contents of this Police report. This is in accordance with C.G.S.																
54-86d and 54-86e. The victim will be hereinafter referred to as Victim or the victim. She is a 35 year old female. The accused is																
identified as D	ennis	"DJ" Hernan	dez v	vith a da	ate o	f birth of	05/18/1986.									
	identified as Dennis "DJ" Hernandez with a date of birth of 05/18/1986.															
Ultimately, I spoke who told me that the messages were not directly sent to her. That they were sent to																
victim, who is currently residing in whether that the messages were not directly sent to her. That they were sent to write that the messages were not directly sent to her. That they were sent to write that the messages were not directly sent to her. That they were sent to write the victim, who is currently residing in the write that the messages were not directly sent to her.																
he had been seemed that Dennis may try to harm																
someone. She stated that in the past, he threatened to fly to Florida and kill victim She stated that bernins may try to harm's																
phone number, so that I could speak with her directly.													1.15(10).1050			
,	priorie flurriber, so triat i could speak with her directly.															
L called victim	and s	poke with he	r via t	elephor	ne S	She infor	med me that s	she currently res	sides in	hut	has beer	receivina te	xt			
		Man seem terre		66				stated, "we're t	00000							
								nto this and it's				service and an experience of the service of				
10 May 2 May 1	no 1000 E						NAMES OF TAXABLE PARTY.	ntinuing to dete	- N	COLUMN SEA - NO MONTHS			he			
(A. 570)			10.000					in o								
								hools out." Vic		neci Morcessocci						
								d first hand kno			e did tills	TOTAL PROPERTY.	who she			
		accept to the second second		_		CONTRACTOR STORY			000000000 - 0000	a management		ALCOHOLD WATER CAN				
knew as	VICII	m provided m	ie wit		leie	priorie iii	amber. Vicuii	n stated that she	e ala not	WISH TOT D	ennis to	be arrested, i	out that			
								R OF THE ATTACHED P								
Land of the second seco								AND KNOWLEDGE: OR OR ANOTHER MEMBER								
								E STATEMENT OF THE IN								
INVESTIGATOR SIG		al pro-essable recurrence		TIGATOR I.	.D.#:	SIGNED DAT		UPERVISOR SIGNATI		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	SUPERVISO	OR I.D.#:				
/PTLM ZACI	HAR	**************************************														

	CASE/INCIDENT REPORT SUPPLEMENTARY													RY			
CFS NO		CIDENT DATE	TIME	IME DATE OF RPT TIME OF RPT TYPE OF INCIDENT INCIDENT CD											INVESTIGATING OFFICER		
2300025211	3	07/18/2023 07/18/2023	13:43	07/18	3/2023	15:25	5	THREATENING	3 PH	IONE CALLS			2314	Patrolman	Patrolman LEVINE, ZACHARY		
DIVISION		DIVISION NO	REF	FERENCI	E DIVISI	SION REFERENCE DIVISION			NO	O CASE X-REFERENCE U				T .			P0237
Patrol Division	CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE					,,		NOL DIVIDION	CASE X-REFEREN	CE	·	JNIT ID	TYPIST		DATE TYPED	TIME TYPED	
STREET NO STRE	NO STREET NAME AND TYPE). [A8	P0237		07/18/2023	15:25
20020	200.20							CTING STREET	TNA	ME AND TYPE	PREI	MISES N	NAME		STATUS		TOWN CD
BOARD OF ED-CITY OF													Clos	ed by Arrest	T017		
he receives the help he needs.																	
After speaking with victim, I spoke with too expressed her concern for Dennis' mental health. She stated that she had been dating him for some time, but as of recently they broke up recalled a time on July 3rd of this year (2023) where the couple went to a beach in Rhode Island. Said that people recognized him at the beach, and that he broke down. Since that date, Dennis had been rambling to about people owing him money. She continued by saying that Dennis had a court date on July 7th 2023, and hat she allowed him to use her car to attend court. Sold me that later in the day, Dennis admitted that he did not attend court and hat he went to Uconn and Providence University (referring to Brown University). Said that Dennis went into a number of classrooms and buildings at Uconn. She went on to tell me that as he was rambling about that incident, Dennis said that "he has a bullet for everyone, that he loves me (referring to but that even you're so not safe." Stold me that she didn't feel threatened pecifically, but is concerned about what that comment meant believed that Dennis is in mental health crisis and needs assistance.																	
notified Sgt. I	Brown -	of the Uconr	ı Polic	ce Der	oartme	ent d	of the	incident L	nr	ovided him with			vobial	- inf	4:		
o locate it on	campu	s on July 7th												e informa	ition	and he w	as able
to locate it on campus on July 7th. He informed me that he would continue to research the incident, and to a threat assessment. That if he has any additional information, he would notify me.																	
notified Sgt. Heston of the Brown University Police Department of the incident. I provided him with																	
THE UNDERSIGNED, A	N INVESTI	GATOR HAVING BEI	EN DULY	SWORN	DEPOSES	S AND	SAYS TH	AT: I AM THE WR	ITER	OF THE ATTACHED PO	LICE R	EPORT F	PERTAINING TO	THIS INCIDEN	IT NUI	MBER	
	0011111	HALL THEITEN WAY	SECURE	ED AS A K	RESULTO	⊢ (1)M	Y PERSO	VAL ORSEDVATIO	A IAC	NO VNOWI FROM OR "	*****						
NAMED OR IDENTIFIED	THEREIN	, AS INDICATED IN T	THE AT TA	CHED RE	EPORT. TI	HAT TI	HE REPO	RT IS AN ACCURA	LF O ATE S	RANOTHER MEMBER (STATEMENT OF THE IN	OF A PO	TION SO	PARTMENT FR	OM THE PERS	ON OF	RPERSONS	
INVESTIGATOR SIG	NATURE:			GATOR I.			D DATE:			PERVISOR SIGNATU							
PTLM ZACH	ARY		P0237			7/19/2				T CRAIG O'		INO	. ·	SUPERVISOR	R I.D.	#:	
									/_	I ORAIG U	JOI	VIVUI	7/	P0197			

	CASE/INCIDENT REPORT SUPPLEMENTARY												
CFS NO 2300025211	DAY IN	07/18/2023 07/18/2023	13:43 07/18/2023 15:25 THREATENING PHONE CALLS 2314								INVESTIGATING OFFICER PATROL PO2		
DIVISION		DIVISION NO	REFERE	ENCE DIVISI	ON REF	RENCE DIVISION	NO CASE X-REFEREN	ICE	UNIT ID	TYPIST	DATE TYPED	TIME TYPED	
Patrol Division									A8	P0237	07/18/2023	15:25	
STREET NO STREE				APT NO	. INTE	RSECTING STREET	NAME AND TYPE	PREMISE	S NAME	s	TATUS	TOWN CD	
00129 CHURCH St BRISTOL BOARD OF ED-CITY OF												T017	
That if he has any additional information, he would notify me. Additionally, on 7/19/23, Dennis continued to provide numerous social media posts that contained threatening and concerning language. Most of the posts were ramblings about those who have wronged him. However, the last line in the first post read "Will I kill? Absolutely, "ve warned my enemies so pay up front." Dennis continued to post as the morning continued, typing similar posts with targets over the names o Additionally, in a subsequent post he said that victim deserves to die and that he is coming for her and her family. That he would													
Based on the information contained with these text messages, it became readily apparent that Dennis was gravely disabled and a danger to society. A number of BPD Officers responded to the scene and began to assess the situation. Initially, it was determined that Dennis was in the residence and that there were two children, ages 5 and 12 within the home. Their mother and guardian was contacted and she got the children out of the residence.													
	0		ne home					t or the r	residence.	he	n met with	me and	
informed me that Dennis was in the home, but that she believed he was acting normal. Given Dennis' statements, and history of running from police on foot, a large police presence was brought to the residence of the undersigned, an investigator having been duly sworn deposes and says that: I am the writer of the attached police report pertaining to this incident number. That the information contained therein was secured as a result of (1)MY personal observation and knowledge: or (2)Information relayed to me by other members of MY Police department or of another Police department from the person or persons named or identified therein, as indicated in the attached report. That the report is an accurate statement of the information so received by me.													
INVESTIGATOR SIG			NVESTIGAT	TOR I.D.#:	SIGNED D	ATE:	SUPERVISOR SIGNATU	JRE	:	SUPERVISOR	I.D.#:		
/PTLM ZACH	IARY	LEVINE/	P0237		07/19/202	8	/LT CRAIG O	CONN	IOR/	P0197			
									-				

	CASE/INCIDENT REPORT SUPPLEMENTA													₹Y
CFS NO 2300025211	2 07/18/2023 13:43										Patrolr	INVESTIGATING OFFICER BAI Patrolman LEVINE, ZACHARY		
DIVISION		DIVISION NO	REF	ERENC	E DIVISIO	N REFER	RENCE DIVISION NO	CASE X-REFEREN	CE	UNIT ID	TYP	IST	DATE TYPED	TIME TYPED
Patrol Division										A8	A8 P0237		07/18/2023	15:25
STREET NO STREE	T NAME	AND TYPE			APT NO	. INTERS	ECTING STREET N	AME AND TYPE	PREM	MISES NAME		STA	ATUS	TOWN CD
00129 CHURCH St BRISTOL BOARD OF ED-CITY OF													sed by Arrest	T017
A perimeter was established and I attempted to contact Dennis by knocking on the front door. There was no answer														
at the door, so Officer Michael Nadeau responded to the scene. Officer Nadeau spoke with Dennis via telephone and he relayed														
portions of the conversation to me directly. Officer Nadeau told that Dennis stated the following, he was on foot, armed and that if we														
										3,				
	approached him, he would kill us all [referring to the police].													
Shortly after Officer Nadeau's phone call ended. Dennis exited the residence. He welked ground the heat, and he welked														
Shortly after Officer Nadeau's phone call ended, Dennis exited the residence. He walked around the back and began advancing towards														
	the police with his hands outstretched to his side. He began yelling shoot me, and disregarded the numerous police commands. Ultimately Sergeant George Franek fired his taser at Dennis and it was a successfully deployed. The taser deployment achieved													
	neuromuscular incapacitation and Dennis fell to the ground. He was immediately taken into custody and Bristol EMS responded to the													
scene. Dennis	s was e	evaluated 🌉		Birth.	SAN SA					PROGRAMMA POR POR				
Cororate Kor														
											781,45-65			
							The same of the sa							
Officer Kichar	notified	d me that wh	ile he	e was	at the	hospital	he continued	to make threat	s H	e stated that	he was	nlanr	ing to still	kill
Part Section	NA.							o profited off of						Kill
mentioned spe	cificall	v ESPN but	t not a	any ne	onle	paloting to	in anyone wi	o pronted on or	IIIO	biotilei Aaioi	i. Additi	Jilaliy	y, Dellills	
mentioned spe	Cirican	y LOI IV, Dui	liota	arry pe	copie.									
THE UNDERSIGNED, A	N INVEST	IGATOR HAVING BE	EN DULY	YSWORN	N DEPOSE	S AND SAYS	THAT: I AM THE WRITE	R OF THE ATTACHED PO	DLICE R	REPORT PERTAINING	TO THIS INC	IDENT N	UMBER.	
OF MY POLICE DEPART	ON CONTA	MNED THEREIN WAS	S SECUP	RED AS A	RESULT O	F (1)MY PER	SONAL OBSERVATION	AND KNOWLEDGE: OR OR ANOTHER MEMBER	(2)INFO	RMATION RELAYED	O ME BY OT	HER MEN	MBERS	
NAMED OR IDENTIFIED	THEREIN	, AS INDICATED IN	THE AT T	ACHED F	REPORT. T	HAT THE RE	PORT IS AN ACCURAT	STATEMENT OF THE IN	IFORMA	ATION SO RECEIVED	FROM THE F BY ME.	ERSON	OR PERSONS	
INVESTIGATOR SIG				IGATOR		SIGNED DA		JPERVISOR SIGNATU			SUPERV	ISOR II	D #-	
/PTLM ZACH	IARY	LEVINE/	P0237		(7/19/2023		LT CRAIG O		NNOR/	P0197	201,111		

Page 6 of 7

	SUPPLEMENTARY										
CFS NO DAY INCIDENT DATE 07/18/2023 07/18/202	3 13:43 07/19/2023 45:05 THREATENING PHONE CALLS								INVESTIGATING OFFICER Patrolman LEVINE, ZACHARY		
DIVISION N	O REFERENC	E DIVISION	REFERE	NCE DIVISION NO	O CASE X-REFERENCE UN		UNIT ID	TYPIST	DATE TYPED	TIME TYPED	
Patrol Division								P0237	07/18/2023	15:25	
STREET NO STREET NAME AND TYPE		APT NO.	INTERSE	CTING STREET NA	EET NAME AND TYPE PREMISES NA			S ⁻	TATUS	TOWN CD	
00129 CHURCH St BRISTOL	ED-CITY OF	CI	losed by Arrest	T017							
I notified the											
secured in handcuffs by Ofc. La				to the Bristol I		ent.	nis was to b	oe release	d. He was	then	
Dennis was held on a \$250,000		Barrell State									
THE UNDERSIGNED, AN INVESTIGATOR HAVING THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED THEREIN WOF MY POLICE DEPARTMENT OR OF ANOTHER PARAMED OR IDENTIFIED THEREIN, AS INDICATED	AS SECURED AS A DUICE DEPARTMENT	RESULT OF (1 I:OR (3)INFOR	1)MY PERSO RMATION SE	NAL OBSERVATION A CURED BY MYSELF (AND KNOWLEDGE: OR (: OR ANOTHER MEMBER (2)INFORMATIC	ON RELAYED TO M	ME BY OTHER ME	EMBERS		
INVESTIGATOR SIGNATURE: /PTLM ZACHARY LEVINE/	INVESTIGATOR P0237	10.000000	NED DATE		PERVISOR SIGNATU			SUPERVISOR I	I.D.#:		
Errorman LevineL/		0111	. 5.2020	72	TORAIGU	CONNC	/K/	P0197			

2300025211 Cont.

Page 7 of 7

Bristol Police Department

131 North Main St, Bristol CT 06010 (860) 584-3000

CASE/INCIDENT REPORT														SUPPLEMENTARY			
CFS NO 2300025211	2 07/18/2023 13:43 NICIDENT										Patrolman			BADGE NO P0237			
DIVISION			DIVISION NO	REF	FERENC	E DIVISI	ION R	REFERE	NCE DIVISION N	ON NO CASE X-REFERENCE U			UNIT ID	TYPIST		DATE TYPED	TIME TYPED
Patrol Division													A8	P0237		07/18/2023	15:25
STREET NO	STREE	TNAME	AND TYPE			APT NO	D. IN	ITERSE	CTING STREET	NAME AND TYPE	PRE	MISES	NAME		STATUS		TOWN CD
00129	CHURC	HSt B	RISTOL					BOARD OF ED-CITY OF							Clos	T017	
message she informated 7/7 package selective because it's others are bad I'	s from med m //23 at deal a about when s peop m rea	n him to that the the that the that the that the that the the the the the the the the the th	o her, that we take had a AM, Dennis et my estate well I am toom taking down. I'm prepa Some are resulted to the control of th	vere i s rare scree is rare and o. Ver win ev ared t second constant of the co	no yet in shoombling every y. The verything o give sary for sary f	report t of a t g abou single y are ng An my lif or cha	ted. It text if UC tex	messa conn ng I ha g to g n't giv o if I do to hap	age that was and ends the ave worked et surprised et a fuck whon't get to soppen."	ed me that she s sent to her, from the text message for, The coache Love you, I wo o gets caught in the you on the o	POLICE R (2)INFI	nother no	er family more program is versity officended from the fire. I've constitution of the fire partial interest of the fire partial interest of the fire partial interest from the fire partial	ember. I going to cials war naining a died for v ou alway	In the part to way wear s No	Addition at text me y unless I be selfisly from the rs now an ot all shoot	essage, have a h and ere d now
INVESTIGAT	OR SIGN	NATURE:		INVEST	IGATOR	I.D.#:	SIGNE	D DATE	: ;	SUPERVISOR SIGNAT	URE			SUPERVISO	R I.D	0.#:	
/PTLM 2	PTLM ZACHARY LEVINE/ P0237 07/19/2023 /LT CRAIG O'CONNOR/ P0197																